

Yes

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3143

system of Santa

1. Project Title	Jay Wastewater	Plant Drying Bed					
2. Senate Sponsor	Doug Broxson						
3. Date of Request	10/31/2023						
4. Project/Program Des	cription						
wastewater treatment plant. With the increas remove septic tank cus as part of a greater co	plant. This additioned capacity, the to stomers. The Tow unty-wide Septic t	nal drying bed wi own can initiate a n of Jay is workir o Sewer project t	and construction of an II increase the capacity septic to sewer prograng with Santa Rosa Colo help maintain a cleary Watershed are initiate	of sludge procession to increase our county on expanding on watershed in the r	ng at the treatment customer base and our wastewater syst		
5. State Agency to rece	ive requested fur	nds Depart	ment of Environmental	Protection			
State Agency contact	ted? No						
6. Amount of the Nonre	curring Request	for Fiscal Year 2	2024-2025				
Type of Funding			Amo	unt	1		
Operations			Ailio	0	1		
Fixed Capital Outlay				400,000			
Total State Funds Re	augeted			400,000	1		
7. Total Project Cost for Type of Funding	Tiscai Icai 202-	F-2023 (IIICIGGIII)	Amount	Percentage]		
Total State Funds Rec	quested (from que:	stion #6)	400,000	100%			
Matching Funds							
Federal			0	0%			
State (excluding the ar	mount of this requ	est)	0	0%			
Local			0	0%			
Other	Other			0 09			
Total Project Costs fo	or Fiscal Year 20	24-2025	400,000	100%			
8. Has this project prev	iously received s	state funding?	No				
Fiscal Year (уууу-уу)	Amo Recurring	unt Nonrecurring	Specific Appropriation #	Vetoed			
(3333 337	Recurring	Nonrecurring					
9. Is future funding like a. If yes, indicate nor b. Describe the source	recurring amour	nt per year.	No lieu of state funding.				
10. Has the entity reque	esting this projec	t received any f	ederal assistance rela	ited to the COVID-	19 pandemic?		



11. Status of Construction

The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3143

If yes, indicate the amount of funds received and what the funds were used for.

American Rescue Plan Act \$317,541.00. These funds are allocated for the renovation of the Bray-Hendricks Park.

Complete questions 11 and 12 for Fixed Capital Outlay Projects

Spending Categ	orv		Г	Description		Amount
13. Details on how	the requested st	ate funds will be ex	pended			
Town of Jay						
12. List the owners relationship be	s of the facility to tween the owne	o receive, directly or rs of the facility and	indirectl the entit	y, any fixed capital o y.	outlay funding. Inc	lude the
	•	tion date of constru		May 2025		
c. What is the estimated start date of construction?						
b. Is the project	"shovel ready" (i.e permitted)?		No		
Planning	O Design	Construction	O N/A			
a. what is the cu	urrent phase of t	ne project?				

Spending Category	Description	Amount			
Administrative Costs:					
Executive Director/Project Head Salary and Benefits		0			
Other Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Operational Costs: Other					
Salary and Benefits		0			
Expense/Equipment/Travel/Supplies/ Other		0			
Consultants/Contracted Services/Study		0			
Fixed Capital Construction/Major Renovation:					
Construction/Renovation/Land/ Planning Engineering	An engineering plan needs to be created. Construction is included in the project cost.	400,000			
Total State Funds Requested (m	Total State Funds Requested (must equal total from question #6) 400,000				

14. Program Performance

a. What specific purpose or goal will be achieved by the funds requested?

The construction of an additional sludge drying bed will allow the Town of Jay to increase our Wastewater Treatment Plant waste processing capacity. With this increased capacity, the town will be able to expand our current sewer customer base with a septic to sewer initiative. Ultimately, this will reduce the amount of waste that is introduced into the northern Santa Rosa County watershed.

b. What activities and services will be provided to meet the intended purpose of these funds?



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR #3143

The construction of an additional drying bed will make Jay's wastewater treatment plant more capable of processing increased waste demand in future years, reducing the amount of waste that is introduced into the watershed. The Town of Jay currently provides reliable wastewater services for 327 households and businesses with a forecast increase in population over the next five to ten years.

c. What direct services will be provided to citizens by the appropriation project?

The construction of an additional sludge drying bed will increase our sewer treatment capacity. We will be able to increase our customer base by up to 40% with the more efficient waste processing. Additionally, a new septic to sewer initiative can be initiated to ultimately reduce the amount of waste that enters the northern Santa Rosa watershed.

d. Who is the target population served by this project? How many individuals are expected to be served?

The Town of Jay has a low to middle income percentage of over 50%. As we expand outside the town limits, those numbers increase. Senior residents on fixed incomes are included within that group. The Town estimates that up to an additional 130 residences can be added to our current customer base of 327 households and businesses. With an estimate of 2.5 persons per household, that is a total of over 1,100 Santa Rosa County residents served.

e. What is the expected benefit or outcome of this project? What is the methodology by which this outcome will be measured?

A cleaner watershed in Santa Rosa County will benefit from the expansion of the town's wastewater system as part of a greater county-wide Septic to Sewer project to help maintain a clean watershed in the northern portion of Santa Rosa County where the headwaters of the Pensacola Bay Watershed are initiated. The increased drying bed capacity is the first step in this process for the Town of Jay. The town submits quarterly waste monitoring well reports, those results can be tracked for reductions in contaminants.

f. What are the suggested penalties that the contracting agency may consider in addition to its standard penalties for failing to meet deliverables or performance measures provided for the contract?

The town will work with our attorney to place more restrictive language in our construction contracts to firmly hold budgets and timelines on schedule.

15.	15. Requester Contact Information					
	a. First Name	Eric		Last Name	Seib	
	b. Organization	Town of .	Town of Jay			
	c. E-mail Address	ericseibto	j@bellsouth.net			
	d. Phone Number	(850)675	-4556	Ext.		
16.	. Recipient Contact	Information	on			
	a. Organization	Town of .	Town of Jay			
	b. Municipality and	d County	Santa Rosa			
	c. Organization Type					
	□For Profit Entity	□For Profit Entity				
	□Non Profit 501(c	Non Profit 501(c)(3)				
	□Non Profit 501(d	c)(4)				
	☑Local Entity					
	□University or Co	llege				



The Florida Senate Local Funding Initiative Request Fiscal Year 2024-2025

LFIR # 3143

□Other (please sp	pecify)						
d. First Name	Shon	Last Name	Owens				
e. E-mail Address	mayorowens@bellsouth.net						
f. Phone Number	(850)675-4556						
17. Lobbyist Contact I	7. Lobbyist Contact Information						
a. Name	Robert Schenck						
b. Firm Name	The Legis Group						
c. E-mail Address	Rob@legisgroupfl.com	Rob@legisgroupfl.com					
d. Phone Number	(850)329-6165						
•	e the questions be		Nater Projects only.				
☐ Waste Water R	evolving Loan						
□ Drinking Water	□ Drinking Water Revolving Loan						
☐ Small Commun	□ Small Community Wastewater Treatment Grant						
☐ Other (please s	☐ Other (please specify)						
☑ N/A	☑ N/A						
19. What is the popula	ation economic status?						
☐ Financially Disa	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Community (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
☐ Financially Disa	☐ Financially Disadvantaged Municipality (ch. 62-552, F.A.C)						
☐ Rural Area of E	□ Rural Area of Economic Concern						
☑ Rural Area of C	☑ Rural Area of Opportunity (s. 288.0656, Florida Statutes)						
□ N/A							
20. What is the status of construction?							
Not ready.							
21. What percentage of	of the construction has be	en complete	ed?				
0	atad assumbletion date of						
	2. What is the estimated completion date of construction?						
05/30/2025							